SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s).44699/2023

ETHIRAJ Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY
THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.229518/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.229517/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

WITH

Diary No(s). 42606/2023 (II-C)

(IA No.230454/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.230453/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

Diary No(s). 42111/2023 (II-C)

(IA No.230863/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.230861/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

With Item Nos. 1721 & 1721.1

Diary No(s). 43482/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.231426/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.231425/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 1708 i.e. Diary No. 44699/2023]

WITH

Diary No(s). 42643/2023 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.233564/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.233565/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.233563/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

Date: 10-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR

Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.

Mr. Karpagavinayagam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. Arivazhagan A.C., Adv.

Mr. S. Muthukrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. G.S. Mani, Adv.

Mr. K. Prabhakaran, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Mahora, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Rai, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- I.A. No.229517 of 2023 in Diary No.44699 of 2023;
- I.A. No.230453 of 2023 in Diary No.42606 of 2023;
- I.A. No.230861 of 2023 in Diary No.42111 of 2023;
- I.A. No.231425 of 2023 in Diary No.43482 of 2023; and
- I.A. No.233563 of 2023 in Diary No.42643 of 2023;

In view of the quantum of punishment, exemption from surrendering is granted till the Special Leave Petition is taken up for consideration.

The interlocutory applications are allowed.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)