ITEM NO.1703

IN COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 49555/2023

R. RAJENDRAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.268650/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.268651/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

WITH

Diary No(s). 53266/2023 (II-C)

No.11234/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** No.11233/2024-PERMISSION JUDGMENT and TΑ T0 FILE **PETITION** (SLP/TP/WP/..) IA No.11232/2024-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING and WITHIN TIME)

Diary No(s). 42835/2023 (II-C)

No.15048/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.15051/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and WITHIN No.15050/2024-EXEMPTION FROM **SURRENDERING** TIME IA and No.15052/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY ΙN REFILING CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

Date: 25-01-2024 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Muthu Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

Mr. G. sivabalamurugan, AOR

Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.

Mr. Sumit, Adv.

Mr. C. adhikesavan, Adv. Mr. P.V. Harikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO.268651/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 49555/2023

2

IA No.11232/2024-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME IN Diary No(s). 53266/2023

IA No.15050/2024-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME IN Diary No(s). 42835/2023

In identical Special Leave Petitions arising from the very same order the respective petitioners have been granted exemption from surrendering by this Court vide order dated 15.12.2023 in SLP [Crl.] No.15816/2023 and connected matters being Balaji v. State of Tamil Nadu.

For the same reasons, the applications of the petitioners seeking exemption from surrendering are allowed.

Registry to proceed accordingly and list the matters along with SLP [Crl.] No.15816/2023 and connected matters.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)