SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 48872/2023

M SHANMUGAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22524/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.22525/2024-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME and IA No.22528/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS) WITH

Diary No(s). 48867/2023 (II-C)

(IA No.22602/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.22604/2024-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME and IA No.22603/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 02-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. John Sathyan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR Mr. Sachin S, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 22525/2024 and 22604/2024

These applications have been filed by the applicantspetitioners seeking exemption from surrendering.

However, the petitioners are exempted from surrendering till the next date of listing of the matters in the Hon'ble Court, subject to them executing personal bonds each for a sum of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only), with two sureties in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

Office to proceed accordingly.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)