1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 15816/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-09-2023 in CRLA No. 622/2011 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

BALAJI Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

(IA No. 213909/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 213910/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 232834/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 245702/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL & IA No. 232833/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 15879/2023 (II-C)

IA No. 215055/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 42835/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 15052/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(Crl) No. 2596/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 226587/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 237439/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 15798/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 229518/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 16378/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 236914/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 16515/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 267990/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 9543-9547/2024 (II-C)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 22602/2024 & FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 22603/2024

SLP(Crl) No. 1452-1453/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 268650/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 16500/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 255317/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 3172/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 38274/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE JUDGMENT & IA No. 38275/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 15817/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 211391/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 15804-15805/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 230863/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 15799-15803/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 230454/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 15808-15812/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 233564/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 3337/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 227260/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 15806-15807/2023 (II-C)

231426/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING IA No.237452/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 2600/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 227351/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 44576/2023 (II-C)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ΙA 226659/2023 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME ON ΙA 226661/2023)

SLP(Crl) No. 16377/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 237832/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 9548-9549/2024 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22524/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.22528/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No.31753/2024

(IA NO.159462/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, ΙA NO.159461/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.159464/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 24-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M Sathyanaryanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR

Mr. B. Nedunchezhiyan, Adv.

3

Mr. P. Srinivasan, AOR

Mrs. Malavika Jayanth, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Aditya Sharan, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Mr. M F Philip, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Mani, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. G. sivabalamurugan, AOR

Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.

Mr. K. N. Basha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Suryaprakash V Raju, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. List after four weeks on a non-miscellaneous day.
- Tag with Diary No.31753/2024

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)